Castle House
Great North Road
Newark
NG24 1BY
Tel: 01636 650000
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
Wednesday, 3 November 2021

Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R White
Members of the Committee:
Councillor L Brazier
Councillor Mrs B Brooks
Councillor S Carlton
Councillor M Cope
Councillor P Harris
Councillor R Jackson

Councillor Mrs S Michael
Councillor Mrs S Saddington
Councillor I Walker
Councillor K Walker
Councillor Wildgust
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead

MEETING:

General Purposes Committee

DATE:

Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.00 pm

VENUE:

Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road,
Newark NG24 1BY

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business on the Agenda as overleaf.

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newarksherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248.

AGENDA
Page Nos.
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers

3.

Declaration of any Intention to Record the Meeting

4.

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 2 September 2021

4-6

5.

Forward Plan (December 2021 to November 2022)

7

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION
6.

Review of Statement of Gambling Policy - Consultees Response

8 - 56

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
7.

Safeguarding Issues and Taxi Drivers

57 - 58

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS
8.

Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS
None

59 - 60

Agenda Item 4
NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle
House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 6.00 pm.
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor R Jackson,
Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor Wildgust and Councillor
Mrs Y Woodhead

APOLOGIES FOR
ABSENCE:

Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman), Councillor L Brazier (Committee
Member), Councillor M Cope (Committee Member) and Councillor
P Harris (Committee Member)

Prior to the transaction of the business on the Agenda the Committee held a minute’s silence
in memory of Councillor Mrs Kathleen Arnold who had recently passed away and who had
served as a Member of both the General Purposes and Licensing Committees.
8

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS
NOTED

9

that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING
The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle
House.

10

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021
AGREED

11

FORWARD PLAN - OCTOBER 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2022
AGREED

12

that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

that the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2021 to 30 September
2022 be noted.

SATISFACTION SURVEYS FOR TAXI USERS AND THE TAXI TRADE
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public
Protection which sought Members’ approval to undertake a satisfaction survey from
both customers who used taxis in the district and from the taxi trade.
It was reported that whilst licensing officers had a great deal of interaction with
licensed drivers, there was less contact with taxi users. Whilst complaints from both
users and drivers alike offered an insight into the way taxis were operated it did not
provide an overall picture. The proposal to undertake a satisfaction survey would

Agenda Page 4

assist the development of the licensing service in terms of shaping future taxi
provision and policy. Details of the proposed methodology were reported in
paragraph 3 of the report with appendix 1 listing the survey questions.
In considering the report Members noted that it was likely that licensed drivers would
raise the issue of enforcement on the unauthorised use of the Castlegate Rank.
A Member requested that a report be brought to the next meeting of the Committee
to specifically consider the usage of the taxi rank on Kirkgate. The Business Manager
advised that he would add this to the Committee’s Forward Plan for the November
meeting.
In relation to the publicity of the survey, a Member queried where, other than the
Council’s own website, it would be publicised. The Business Manager advised that it
was hoped that the taxi trade would put a poster in the back of their vehicles and that
it would be posted widely on social media.
AGREED

13

(unanimously) that:
(a)

the undertaking of the surveys for customer satisfaction and the taxi
trade be approved;

(b)

the survey questions be noted; and

(c)

the survey be carried out for a 4 week period.

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public
Protection which sought approval to begin the consultation process to revise the
Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy.
The was reported that the Gambling Act 2005 required the Council to have in place a
Policy relating to the carrying out of its functions under that Act and that the Policy
must be reviewed every three years. The review process was outlined in paragraph 4
of the report with a list of the consultees set out in the appendix to the report.
In considering the report Members raised concerns that the map being used in
Section 2 – Local Area Profile was incomplete as it did not display a significant number
of area within the district. The Business Manager advised he would seek to identify a
more up-to-date map.
In relation to the Casinos section, paragraph 5.18.1, a Member queried whether the
dates contained therein required amendment. The Business Manager confirmed that
the dates would be amended prior to the Policy’s adoption. He also noted that in
previous years the Committee had recommended to Full Council that a no Casino
policy be adopted. He suggested that this be included in the considerations at the
November meeting of the Committee.

Agenda Page 5

Members paid particular attention to the issues surrounding online gambling and
what checks and procedures were in place to ensure its proper use. The Business
Manager advised that the Council had no powers of enforcement as this was the
responsibility of the Gambling Commission. He added that many gambling sites were
off-shore and therefore were not subject to UK laws. A number of on-shore sites had
signed up to self-regulation by joining the Gambling Aware Scheme. In relation to
whether the banks worked with the Gambling Commission, he advised that he was
not aware that they worked in partnership but that banks had sophisticated software
systems which monitored accounts for unusual activity.
AGREED

14

(unanimously) that the requirement for the Gambling Policy to be
reviewed be noted.

UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS
The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public
Protection which provided Members with activity and performance of the Licensing
Team which included details of current ongoing enforcement issues.
Information contained in the report related to the number of applications for grants
and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance Drivers
together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. A note of ongoing
enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had been
taken to-date.
AGREED

15

(unanimously) that the report be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

16

MINUTES OF HC/PH DRIVERS LICENCE SUB-COMMITTEE
AGREED

(unanimously) that the Minutes of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire
Drivers Sub-Committee held on 22 July 2021 be noted.

Meeting closed at 6.23 pm.

Chairman

Agenda Page 6

Forward Plan of the General Purposes Committee Decisions from 1 December 2021 to 30 November 2022
This document records some of the items that will be submitted to the General Purposes Committee over the course of the next twelve months.
These committee meetings are open to the press and public.
Agenda papers for General Purposes Committee meetings are published on the Council’s website 5 days before the meeting http://www.newarksherwooddc.gov.uk/agendas/. Any items marked confidential or exempt will not be available for public inspection.
Meeting Date
March 2022
March 2022

Subject for Decision and Brief Description
Taxi User Satisfaction Survey following Consultation
Review of Taxi Vehicle Specifications

Contact Officer Details
alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk
alan.batty@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

Agenda Item 5

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 6
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
11 NOVEMBER 2021
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY – CONSULTEES RESPONSE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

For the Committee to review the consultation feedback and to recommend the Council’s
Statement of Gambling Policy for adoption by full Council.

2.0

Information

2.1

Members will recall that the Council, as Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005, is
responsible for issuing premises licences for gambling premises, issuing permits in respect of
gaming on licensed premises and for registering small society lotteries.

2.1

The Council only licences premises on which gambling is carried out, it does not licence the
operators or the individuals concerned in carrying the business. These are licensed by the
Gambling Commission and subject to stringent statutory controls.

2.2

In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is required to adopt and have in place a
Statement of Policy relating to them. The Policy sets out the principles which the Council
will apply in considering and granting those licences and permits. The original Policy was
adopted in December 2006. The Act requires that the Policy be reviewed as required and at
least every three years, hence the need to review the Policy this year.

2.3

Members will also recall that the draft policy was presented to them before the consultation
was begun. The draft Policy was prepared based on the Council’s experience with the
administration of the Gambling Act and changes in law and guidance since its inception.

2.4

In the interests of keeping costs to a minimum all those notified were directed to the
Council’s website rather than sending out a large number of copies. Printed copies were
made available on request.

3.0

Casinos

3.1

The Secretary of State has powers under Section 175(4) of the Gambling Act 2005 to
determine the geographical distribution of casino premises licences. The Act set out an
overall limit nationally of no more than one regional casino, eight large casinos and eight
small casinos. In 2005 Local Authorities with an interest in hosting a casino were asked to
indicate their interest and to take part in a selection process. A local licensing authority is
only able to award a casino premises licence if one has been identified for its area.

3.2

In adopting its original Statement of Gambling Policy in 2006 the Council considered a
resolution under section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that it would not issue any premises
licence for casinos in the district. This had the effect of removing Newark & Sherwood from
entering the selection process and therefore it would not be considered as a local authority
that could host a casino.

Agenda Page 8

3.3

The no casino resolution on the Gambling Act 2005 was agreed and confirmed for a further
three years following the review of the Statement of Gambling Policy in 2018.

3.4

The passing of a ‘no casino’ resolution can be seen as a statement of principle that casino
operations are not considered appropriate for the district.

3.5

Not making a ‘no casino’ resolution can be seen to indicate that the authority is willing to
consider casino operations in the district, however, on a practical level this in unlikely to be
in the short term as all future casino operations have been allocated to other districts and a
change in the law would be required to permit any additional casino numbers or the transfer
of locations.

4.0

Response to the Consultation

4.1

The draft Policy was circulated for consultation during the summer for a period of 6 weeks.
Only a small number of responses have been received.

4.2

The level of response would seem to be indicative of the low level of general concern with
this particular licensing function. This is the 5th time that the Policy has been reviewed and
on both occasions there have been minimal responses. All of the Nottinghamshire
authorities have reported the same low levels of comment.

4.3

The responses are set out in Appendix 1 with any suggested amendments to the Policy.
There have been no substantial changes made as a result of the consultation responses. A
copy of the Policy is attached as Appendix 2.

4.4

Once agreed by this Committee the Policy will have to be considered by full Council for
approval and adoption in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005.

5.0

RECOMMENDATIONS that:
(a)

the Committee consider the consultee responses and that the draft Statement of
Gambling Policy be supported and forwarded to the full Council for approval; and

(b)

the Committee consider whether the resolution not to issue any licence for casinos
in the district should be renewed by full Council and make a recommendation on
this issue.

Background Papers
Gambling Act 2005
Guidance to Licensing Authorities - Gambling Commission

For furthe
[...]
ing Policy January 2016

Agenda Page 11

APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
Gambling Act 2005
(Published January 2022)
Preface
Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and betting was introduced
throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007. Apart from the National Lottery and spread
betting, gambling and betting will be regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties include
licensing the operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and betting facilities.
Newark and Sherwood District Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under
the Act to license premises where gambling is to take place, and to license other activities (such as
registering small society lotteries). This document sets out how we intend to approach this task.

ii
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Agenda Page 12

APPENDIX 2
CONTENTS

1
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005
The Licensing Objectives
The Licensing Framework
Authorised Activities
Relationship with Other Legislation
"Demand" for Gaming Premises
Rights of Applicants and Third Parties
Data Sharing, Data Security and the Principles of Better Regulation
Equality
Declaration
Consultation

1
1
1
3
4
4
4
4
5
5
5

2
2.1
2.2
2.3

LOCAL AREA PROFILE
Newark and Sherwood District
Local Risk Assessments
Gambling Related Harm as a Public Health Issue

6
6
8
9

3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

MAKING REPRESENTATIONS
Who Can Make a Representation?
Interested Parties
Policy One
Form and Content of Representation
Policy Two
Irrelevant Considerations
Reviews

10
10
10
11
12
13
14
14

4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

LICENSING OBJECTIVES
Preventing Gambling From Being a Source of Crime and Disorder
Policy Three
Ensuring Gambling in Conducted in a Fair and Open Way
Protection of Children
Vulnerable Persons

16
16
17
17
18
19

PREMISES LICENCES
General Principles
Betting and Track Premises
General Matters Relevant to Tracks
Gaming Machines used on Tracks
Betting Premises in Relation to Tracks
Betting Machines on Tracks
Condition on Rules Being Displayed on Tracks
Applications and Plans for Tracks
Adult Gaming Centres (AGCs)
Club Gaming Permits and Club Machine Permits
Alcohol Licensed Premises
Family Entertainment Centres

20
20
20
21
22
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
26

5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12

iii
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Agenda Page 13

APPENDIX 2
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
6
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4

Prize Gaming Permits
Travelling Fairs
Small Society Lotteries
Temporary Use Notices
Occasional Use Notices
Casinos
Bingo

27
27
28
28
28
28
29

INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT
General Statement
Inspections
Policy Four
Enforcement

31
31
31
31
32

Glossary of Terms
Appendices
Appendix One
Appendix Two
Appendix Three

34
35
35
36
37

iv
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Agenda Page 14

APPENDIX 2

1.

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

1.1

The Licensing Objectives

1.1.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, Newark and Sherwood District Council, along with
other local licensing authorities, has a duty under the Act to license premises
where gambling is to take place and to license certain other activities (such as
registering small society lotteries).
1.1.2 This document sets out how the Council intends to approach this task.
1.1.3 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 imposes a statutory requirement upon
Newark & Sherwood District Council as the statutory Licensing Authority to
prepare a Statement of Principles and to review it from time to time and every
three years.
1.1.4 The Act sets out three licensing objectives which this Statement will promote.
The three objectives are as follows:


Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;



Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and



Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

In exercising the
[...]
ENDIX 2
5.2.2 Tracks are sites where races or other sporting events take place. Betting
operators may operate self-contained betting premises within track premises
although they would normally only open on event days. There may be several
licensed premises at any track.
5.2.3 Permitted activities include:


off-course betting;



on-course betting for tracks;



betting by way of betting machines, and;



gaming machines as stipulated by regulations (see Appendix Three)

5.2.4 Factors for consideration when determining the application will be:


location, particularly in relation to vulnerable persons;



suitability of the premises;



size of premises in relation to the number of betting machines;



the ability of staff to monitor the use or abuse of such machines and;



the provision for licence holders to ensure appropriate age limits are
adhered to.

5.2.5 This is not an exhaustive list and each application will be judged on its merits.
Any effective measures to support the licensing objectives will be taken into
account.
5.2.6 Mandatory or default conditions may be attached by regulations issued by the
Secretary of State. Conditions may be applied by the Authority in support of the
licensing objectives if it is felt necessary and appropriate to the application and
where there is a specific evidenced risk that is not adequately addressed by the
policies, procedures and mitigation measures detailed by the applicant in its risk
assessment.
5.3

General Matters Relevant to Tracks

5.3.1 In addition to the Southwell Racecourse the Authority has a number of premises
that may apply for a premises licence to operate as a ‘Track’ for the purposes of
the Gambling Act.
5.3.2 Tracks may be subject to one or more premises licences provided each licence
relates to a specified area of the track. The Authority will especially consider the
impact upon the third licensing objective (i.e. the protection of children and
vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambl
[...]
must notify the Authority of his or
her intention and pay the prescribed fee. Although the Authority has no
discretion to refuse the notification, the authorisation may be removed if gaming
has taken place on the premises that breaches a condition of section 282 of the
Act.
5.11.2 The Authority may also issue “licensed premises gaming machine permits” to
premises in this category on application for any additional number of category C
25
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Agenda Page 39

APPENDIX 2
and/or D machines. This would generally replace any automatic entitlement
under section 282 of the Act.
5.11.3 The Authority must have regard to the licensing objectives and the Gambling
Commission Guidance when granting these permits. Factors for consideration
will include:


location, particularly in relation to vulnerable persons;



suitability of the premises, size of premises in relation to the number of
betting machines;



the ability of staff to monitor the use or abuse of such machines; and



the provision for licence holders to ensure appropriate age limits are
adhered to.

5.11.4 This is not an exhaustive list and each application will be judged on its merits.
Any effective measures to support the licensing objectives will be taken into
account.
5.11.5 It is a condition of the automatic entitlement to make available two gaming
machines (of category C or D) that any relevant provision of a code of practice
under section 24 about the location and operation of a gaming machine is
complied with. The authority will take account of these provisions. The relevant
codes of practice are available on the Gambling Commission’s website:
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk
5.12

Family Entertainment Centres

5.12.1 There are two classes of Family Entertainment Centres (FECs), dependent upon
the type of gaming machines provided on the premises:


FEC’s with category C and D machines require a Premises Licence.



Unlicensed FEC’s provide only category D machines and are r
[...]
 on unlicensed tracks may be authorised for up to 8 days in a calendar
year by the service of occasional use notices by the occupier of the track or the
person responsible for the administration of the event. The Authority has very
little discretion as regards these notices aside from ensuring that the statutory
limit of eight days in a calendar year is not exceeded. The Authority will need to
consider whether a Notice in respect of premises can be dealt with under the
definition of a “Track”. It will also need to consider whether the Applicant is
permitted to avail him/herself of the notice, however, there is no provision for
objections to be made to this type of activity or for it to be prohibited.
5.18

Casinos

5.18.1 *The Authority has passed a “no Casino resolution” under Section 166 of the
Gambling Act 2005. This means that it has taken the decision not to issue any
casino premises licences in the district of Newark and Sherwood. This resolution
shall take effect from January 2019 and shall remain in force for a period of three
years from that date unless a resolution is passed before that date revoking the
“no Casino resolution”. This is subject to a vote when the issue is discussed as
part of the adoption of this policy.

5.19

Bingo
28

Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Agenda Page 42

APPENDIX 2
5.19.1 The holder of a bingo operating licence can apply for a bingo premises licence to
provide any type of bingo game, including cash and prize bingo. Commercial
bingo halls will also require a bingo premises licence from the Authority.
5.19.2 If the only type of bingo to be provided is prize bingo then this may be authorised
by way of permit.
5.19.3 If children are allowed to enter premises licensed for bingo it is important that
that they do not participate in gambling, other than on category D machines.
Where category C or above machines are available in premises to which children
are admitted the Authority will expect to see that:


all such machine
[...]
da Page 55
41
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2022

Number of
category C-D
machines as
specified on
permit

1
Statement of Gambling Policy January
2016

Agenda Page 56

Agenda Item 7
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
11 NOVEMBER 2021
SAFEGUARDING ISSUES AND TAXI DRIVERS
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To provide an update for Members on the steps taken to increase safeguarding controls for
taxi drivers within Newark & Sherwood.

2.0

Introduction

2.1

Back in June 2015 a report was presented to General Purposes Committee setting out the
implication for taxi licensing arising from the Jay report into Child Exploitation in
Rotherham. The report proposed a number of changes to enhance the current application
procedure to ensure that robust safeguarding measures were in place.

2.2

These included:
o Reviewing the current knowledge test so that it includes safeguarding questions within
it. As a result, a driver will be required to know what to do if they have safeguarding
concerns before they are granted a licence. (A recommendation from the Jay Report).
o Creating a booklet/information sheet that provides drivers with the contact details and
process that they need to follow if they have safeguarding concerns.
o To deliver safeguarding training to taxi drivers across the county and the Council can
make its attendance mandatory and part of the licence conditions.

3.0

Current Situation

3.1

The knowledge test taken by drivers has been reviewed and updated. However,
safeguarding matters have not been included during this review process. This is because
the mandatory training introduced for drivers has now addressed this (see below for
further details).

3.2

Details of where and how the drivers can report concerns is now included in the standard
paperwork issued with every new and renewed licence. This is also covered in the training.

3.3

The conditions attached to all licences issued required drivers to undertake a safeguarding
training session with 12 months of the issue of the licence. This has been in place since
2016.

3.4

Taxi driver licences are issued for a period of three years. All drivers renewing their licence
are also required to undertake safeguarding training

3.4

The training consists of a 1.5 hours presentation followed by a multiple choice exam at the
end so that the drivers can show that they have understood the principles of safeguarding.
This forms part of the licensing authority assessment that the driver is a ‘fit and proper’
person.

Agenda Page 57

3.5

The safeguarding sessions are delivered by licensing staff with a maximum of 30 delegates
on each. The sessions are generally interactive and give rise to many questions and points
of debate raised by the drivers.

3.6

The pandemic has had a serious impact on the ability to deliver the training and there is
now a backlog of drivers requiring training. As Castle House opens to the public, dates for
training sessions have now been set and reminder letters are being issued to the drivers
that have not as yet undertaken their training.

4.0

RECOMMENDATION
That Members note the update to safeguarding measures for taxi drivers.

Background Papers

For further information please contact Alan Batty on Ext 5467
Matthew Finch
Director – Communities & Environment

Agenda Page 58

Agenda Item 8
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
11 NOVEMBER 2021
UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To inform the Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team and to
provide Members with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.

2.0

Background

2.1

A new applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers or Private Ambulance Drivers
Licence have to undergo various checks. These include a: Disclosure and Barring check;
DVLA check; two references are required; Group II medical; and knowledge & ability tests.

2.2

This report covers the period from 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021 inclusive and sets out
the range and number of lic

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of General Purposes Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 November 2021 at 6.55 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor R White (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor I Walker 
and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Brazier (Committee Member), Councillor M Cope 
(Committee Member), Councillor Mrs S Michael (Committee Member), 
Councillor K Walker (Committee Member) and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee Member) 

 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
18 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 

that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 Minute No. 12 – Satisfaction Surveys for Taxi Users and the Taxi Trade 
 
It was reported that the response to the above survey had been disappointing.  
Members were requested to encourage their constituents to participate in the Survey 
if possible. 
 
AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held 2 September 2021 were a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20 FORWARD PLAN (DECEMBER 2021 TO NOVEMBER 2022) 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the following items be added to the Forward Plan: 
 

(i) Review of Taxi Fares (This was put forward for inclusion following the 
recent increases in the price of petrol and diesel.) 

(ii) Attendance by Representative of the Gambling Commission. 
(iii) Inspection of Taxis/Night of Action for Taxis 
(iv) Satisfaction Surveys for Taxi Users and the Taxi Trade – verbal 

update on comments in relation to the Kirkgate Taxi Rank. 
 

 



21 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY - CONSULTEES RESPONSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to provide Members with the consultation feedback of the 
Review of the Gambling Policy together with onward recommendation to full Council 
for adoption of the Statement of Gambling Policy.   
 
The report set out that the Policy must be reviewed at least every three years and 
that the Council were responsible for issuing premise licences for gambling premises, 
issuing permits in respect of gaming on licensed premises and for registering small 
society lotteries.  The Council were not responsible for licensing operators or 
individuals concerned in carrying out the business as they were licensing by the 
Gambling Commission and subject to stringent statutory controls. 
 
It was noted that the since the adoption of the original Statement in 2006 the Council 
had considered a resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 not to issue 
any premise licenses for casinos.  This had again been agreed by full Council in 2018. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the responses received to the review, with paragraph 
4.2 of the report noting that the low response would appear to be indicative of the 
low level of general concern with this particular licensing function. 
 
In considering the report a Member raised concern as to the issue with online 
gambling.  The Business Manager advised that this was regulated by the Gambling 
Commission with the Chairman requesting that a representative be invited to a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the issue. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the consultee responses be noted and that the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy be supported and forwarded to full Council for 
approval; and 

 
(b) full Council be recommended to renew the ‘no casino’ resolution as 

referred to in paragraph 3.0 of the report. 
 

22 SAFEGUARDING ISSUES AND TAXI DRIVERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Public 
Protection which sought to provide Members with an update on the steps taken to 
increase safeguarding controls for taxi drivers within Newark & Sherwood. 
 

The report set out the measures agreed in 2015 to ensure that robust safeguarding 
measures were in place, details of which were reported in paragraph 3.0 of the 
report.  It was noted that some of these consisted of face to face training with 
Licensing Officers but that due to the pandemic this had not been possible.  This had 
resulted in a backlog of drivers who required the training.  It was further reported that 
dates for training sessions had been set, now that restrictions were lifting and that 
drivers who had not yet undertaken the training would be issued with reminder 
letters.  It was likely that the sessions would commence in January 2022. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

23 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Licensing Officer which 
provided members with activity and performance of the Licensing Team which 
included details of current ongoing enforcement issues. 
 
Information contained within the report related to the number of applications for 
grants and renewals of licences for Hackney Carriage; Private Hire; and Ambulance 
Drivers together with those for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles.  A note of 
ongoing enforcement activity was also listed with information as to what action had 
been taken to-date. 
 
In considering the report, a Member noted that statistical information had previously 
been supplied in relation to the number of inspections carried out and any issues 
arising therefrom.  The Business Manager – Public Protection advised that during the 
pandemic there had been little activity with taxis as there had been no night time 
economy.  He added that there was a programme of inspections scheduled and that 
Officers were looking to carry out a ‘Night of Action’ for taxis.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


